

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SONNY RAY JEFFRIES,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER SC94,994

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0267082
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	23
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	24
IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I SECTION 12 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE SHOES SEIZED FROM HIM WITHOUT A WARRANT.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	29
IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S OBJECTION TO THE STATE’S USE OF A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO AN AFRICAN AMERICAN JUROR WHERE THE REASON GIVEN BY THE PROSECUTOR WAS INSUFFICIENT AND	

PRETEXTUAL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

<u>POINT III:</u>	36
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE EVIDENCE WAS COMPLETELY CIRCUMSTANTIAL AND DID NOT EXCLUDE EVERY REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	46
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I SECTIONS 9 & 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE DEATH SENTENCE WHERE THE SENTENCING ORDER REFLECTS AN IMPROPER EVALUATION OF THE MITIGATING FACTORS BY THE TRIAL COURT.	
<u>POINT V:</u>	53
IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONALLY UNWARRANTED IN THIS CASE.	
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Amell v. State</i> 438 So.2d 42 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1983)	41
<i>Anderson v. State</i> 25 Fla. L.Weekly D314 (Fla. 3 rd DCA, February 2, 2000)	33, 34
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	29
<i>Bedford v. State</i> 589 So.2d 245 (Fla. 1991) <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 1009 (1992)	37
<i>Blakely v. State</i> 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	54
<i>Bowen v. State</i> 685 So.2d 942 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996)	25
<i>Brown v. State</i> 672 So.2d 648 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	44
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	48
<i>Cannady v. State</i> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	49
<i>Chaudoin v. State.</i> 362 So.2d 398 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1978)	44
<i>Cox v. State</i> 555 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	37, 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<i>Davis v. State</i> 90 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	44
<i>Farinas v. State</i> 569 So.2d 1425 (Fla. 1990)	54
<i>Fead v. State</i> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	49
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	54
<i>Gustine v. State</i> 86 Fla. 24, 97 So. 207 (Fla. 1993)	44
<i>Hall v. State</i> 90 Fla. 719, 107 So. 246 (1925)	37
<i>Holsworth v. State</i> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	54
<i>Hudson v. State</i> 708 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	48
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	37
<i>Jaramillo v. State</i> 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	40
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	54
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	53, 54

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<i>Long v. State</i> 689 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	37
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> 679 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1996)	31, 32, 34
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	56
<i>Mutcherson v. State</i> 696 So.2d 420 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1997)	40
<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	48, 49, 56
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> 25 Fla. L.Weekly S89 (Fla. February 3, 2000)	32
<i>Ruffin v. State</i> 651 So.2d 206 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1995)	28
<i>Scott v. State</i> 581 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1991)	37, 44
<i>Smalley v. State</i> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	56
<i>Smolka v. State</i> 62 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	44
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	46
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	53

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<i>State v. Law</i> 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	39
<i>State v. Neil</i> 457 So.2d 481 (1984)	29
<i>State v. Slappy</i> 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Brookens</i> 614 F.2d 1037 (5 th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Williams v. State</i> 437 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1983)	38
<i>Wilson v. State</i> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	54

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment IV, United States Constitution	24
Amendment V, United States Constitution	46
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	29
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	46, 53
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	24, 29, 46, 53
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	46
Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution	24
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	29
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	46, 53
Section 782.04, Florida Statutes (1993)	1
Section 810.02(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1993)	1
Section 812.13(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1993)	1
